

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant

v.

JACK A. GESTON,

Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE
AND CROSS-APPELLANT

PATRICK K. O'TOOLE
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

BRUCE R. CASTETTER
Chief, Appellate Section
Criminal Division

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys

RANDY K. JONES
Assistant U.S. Attorney

Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035- 6078
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| 1. Proceedings And Disposition Below | 3 |
| 2. Evidentiary Rulings | 4 |
| 3. Defendant’s Motion For New Trial Based On Alleged Prosecutorial Misconduct | 6 |
| 4. Sentencing | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 18 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. GOVERNMENT COUNSEL DID NOT KNOWINGLY USE FALSE OR ERRONEOUS TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES | 20 |
| 1. Standard Of Review | 20 |
| 2. Discussion | 22 |
| 1. Given The Disputed Evidence On Officer Garrett’s Baton, Government Counsel Did Not Elicit Or Use False Or Knowingly Incorrect Testimony | 23 |
| 2. Failure To Object In A Timely Manner Limits Review, At Best, To Plain Error | 26 |
| C. There Is No Plain Error In Testimony Or Argument On Garrett’s Baton | 28 |
| 4. There Was No Resulting Prejudice | 32 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 5. | The Error, If Any, Did Not Seriously Affect The Fairness, Integrity, Or Public Reputation Of The Judicial Proceedings | 34 |
| II. | THE UNITED STATES’ CROSS EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES WAS NOT PLAIN ERROR AND THERE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO WARRANT RETRIAL | 35 |
| A. | Standard Of Review | 35 |
| B. | Discussion | 35 |
| 1. | Cross-Examination Of Officer Groot | 36 |
| 2. | Cross-Examination Of Officer Garrett | 38 |
| 3. | The Error, If Any, Was Not Plain | 39 |
| 4. | There Was No Resulting Prejudice | 41 |
| 5. | The Error, If Any, Did Not Seriously Affect The Fairness, Integrity, Or Public Reputation Of The Judicial Proceedings | 45 |
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN BARRING SPECIFIC EVIDENCE OF UNRELATED CONFRONTATIONS INVOLVING THE VICTIM | 46 |
| A. | Standard Of Review | 46 |
| B. | Discussion | 47 |
| 1. | Geston Waived His Opportunity To Impeach Hernandez On Prior Incidents And He Has Not Shown Plain Error | 47 |
| 2. | The Other Act Evidence Does Not Reflect Truthfulness And, Therefore, Does Not Satisfy Rule 608(b) | 51 |

3. Geston’s Confrontation Rights Were
Not Violated 52

IV. GESTON CANNOT ACHIEVE ON CUMULATIVE
ERROR WHAT HAS NOT BEEN PROVEN AS
INDIVIDUAL ERROR 54

V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO
ADJUST GESTON’S OFFENSE LEVEL UPWARDS
TO ACCOUNT FOR ACTION UNDER COLOR OF
LAW AND BY A PUBLIC OFFICIAL PERSUANT TO
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b) (Cross-Appeal) 55

A. Standard Of Review 55

B. Discussion 55

CONCLUSION 59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Natural Beverage Distribs.</i> , 69 F.3d 337 (9th Cir. 1995) | 33 |
| <i>Guam v. Alvarez</i> , 763 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>Hughes v. Raines</i> , 641 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1981) | 53 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) | 34-35, 45 |
| <i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Frank Coluccio Constr. Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 656 (9th Cir. 1986) | 27, 50 |
| <i>Kehr v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984) | 27-28, 33-34 |
| <i>McClaran v. Plastic Indus., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 347 (9th Cir. 1996) | 21-22 |
| <i>Palmerin v. City of Riverside</i> , 794 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1986) | 49 |
| <i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987) | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Ancheta</i> , 38 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994) | 57, 58 |
| <i>United States v. Baron</i> , 94 F.3d 1312 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1047 (1996) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980) | 51 |
| <i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 54 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 19, 40, 42, 45 |
| <i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , 201 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2000) | 21, 31 |

United States v. Cristophe, 833 F.2d 1296
(9th Cir. 1987) 21, 43

United States v. Dunnigan, 507 U.S. 87 (1993) 23, 24

United States v. Garcia-Guizar, 160 F.3d 511
(9th Cir. 1998) 19, 32

United States v. Gay, 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 929 (1992) 52

United States v. Gutierrez, 995 F.2d 169
(9th Cir. 1993) 54

United States v. Hernandez, 109 F.3d 1450
(9th Cir. 1997) 46

United States v. Jenkins, 884 F.2d 433 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1005 (1989) 39, 46, 53

United States v. Jeter, 236 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001) 20, 55, 57

United States v. Karterman, 60 F.3d 576 (9th Cir. 1995) 54

United States v. Keiser, 57 F.3d 847 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1029 (1995) *passim*

United States v. LaPage, 231 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 2000) 25, 28, 29

United States v. Lazarus, 425 F.2d 638, 641 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 400 U.S. 869 (1970) 32

United States v. Lopez, 575 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1978) 34

United States v. Luca, 183 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 1999) 57

United States v. Munoz, 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000) 20, 51, 52

United States v. Newman, 6 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 1993) 46

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) *passim*

United States v. Payne, 944 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1991),
 cert. denied, 503 U.S. 975 (1992) 53, 54

United States v. Pino-Noriega, 189 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 528 U.S. 989 (1999) 35, 46, 50

United States v. Richter, 826 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987) 40, 41

United States v. Rivera, 43 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1995) 22, 28

United States v. Sanchez, 176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 1999) *passim*

United States v. Sarno, 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995),
 cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1020 (1996) 33-34

United States v. Scott, 74 F.3d 175 (9th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 519 U.S. 846 (1996) 46

United States v. Winters, 174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir.),
 cert. denied, 528 U.S. 969 (1999) 20, 58

United States v. Wood, 943 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991) 19, 46, 49, 50

United States v. Young, 17 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 1994) 28, 29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:
 Sixth Amendment 47, 52, 53

18 U.S.C. 113(a)(3) 3, 4, 10

18 U.S.C. 113(a)(6) 3, 4

18 U.S.C. 242 3, 4, 10, 55

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

| RULES: | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A) | 2 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)(ii) | 2 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 | 6 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) | 41 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) | 41 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(a) | 3 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(a)(2) | 5, 20, 48, 52 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) | 5, 48 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 405 | 20, 51 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 608 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) | 3, 20, 47, 51 |

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S.S.G. 2A1.1 | 10 |
| U.S.S.G. 2A2.2 | 11 |
| U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(a) | 56 |
| U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(b)(2)(B) | 56 |
| U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(b)(3)(A) | 56 |
| U.S.S.G. 2H1.1 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S.S.G. 2H1.1 comment (n.1) | 11 |

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued): **PAGE**

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a) 56

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1) 10, 55, 56

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1)-(4) 10

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b) *passim*

U.S.S.G. 3B1.3 58

U.S.S.G. 3C1.1 57, 58

U.S.S.G. 3D1.2(a) 10

U.S.S.G. 3D1.3(a) 10

MISCELLANEOUS:

McLaughlin, 4 *Weinstein’s Federal Evidence*,
 Sec. 608.22[2][a] (2d ed. 2001) 52
